liabilities

   5,062.3 5,062.3

There were no reclassifications as a result of the transition to IFRS 9.  Going forward it is expected that
reclassifications will be very rare, occurring only when there is a change in the business model for managing
financial assets.

Page | 23

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7. Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)
1.7.1. IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ (continued)
1.7.1.1. Classification and measurement (continued)
1.7.1.1.5. Transition disclosures (continued)

The following table sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position carrying
amounts and retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Only balances impacted by the transition to IFRS 9 are
included in the table; all other balances are unchanged.

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

(Audited)
£m

Reclassifi
-cation

£m

Remeasu-
rement

£m

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018
(Unaudited)

£m

Retained
profits

impact as at
1 Jan 2018

£m

Assets

Loans and advances to
customers

Opening balance 4,844.3 - - 4,844.3 -

Remeasurements:

Expected credit loss - - (21.6) (21.6) (21.6)

Total loans and advances to
customers

4,844.3 - (21.6) 4,822.7 (21.6)

Deferred tax assets

Opening balance 15.7 - - 15.7 -

Remeasurements:

Expected credit loss - - 5.6 5.6 5.6

Total deferred tax assets 15.7 - 5.6 21.3 5.6

Total change to assets N/a - (16.0) N/a (16.0)

Liabilities

No liabilities are impacted

Total change to liabilities N/a - - N/a -

Equity

Retained earnings

Opening balance 409.3 - - 409.3 -

Increases/decreases:

Remeasurements due to
impairment (after tax)

- - (16.0) (16.0) (16.0)

Total retained earnings 409.3 - (16.0) 393.3 (16.0)

Total change to equity N/a - (16.0) N/a (16.0)

Page | 24

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

1.7. Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations (continued)
1.7.1. IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ (continued)

1.7.1.2. Impairment of financial assets
IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL)
model. From 1 January 2018, the Group has been recording an allowance for ECLs for all financial assets
not held at FVTPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. Equity instruments

[…]

Further analysis of the allowance for ECLs / impairment losses by type is shown below

b
:

 30 Jun 2018
(Unaudited)

30 Jun
2017

(Unaudited)

31 Dec
2017

(Audited)

Stage 1

£m
Stage 2

£m
Stage 3

£m
POCI
£m

Total
£m

Total
£m

Total
£m

Loan receivables 17.7 12.9 12.0 - 42.6 15.7 19.7

Finance lease
receivables

2.9 1.2 2.1 - 6.2 9.6 9.1

Instalment credit
receivables

1.0 0.6 6.6 - 8.2 2.6 2.8

Allowance for ECLs /
impairment losses

21.6 14.7 20.7 - 57.0 27.9 31.6

a
 Results for the period ended 30 June 2018 reflect the adoption of IFRS 9. Prior periods have not been restated. Refer to Note 1.7.1 for

further information.
b
 Allowances as at 30 June 2018 reflect expected credit losses calculated in accordance with IFRS 9. Allowances as at 30 June 2017

and 31 December 2017 reflect impairment losses calculated in accordance with IAS 39.

Page | 37

8. Loans and advances to customers (continued)

The below table shows an analysis of movements in the allowance for ECLs under IFRS 9, together with the
ECL coverage percentage:

Stage 1

£m
Stage 2

£m
Stage 3

£m
POCI
£m

Total
£m

As at 1 January 2018 10.5 7.5 13.6  31.6

Impact of adopting IFRS 9
a
 7.2 5.1 9.3  21.6

Restated balance as at 1 January 2018
under IFRS 9

17.7 12.6 22.9 - 53.2

Transfer to Stage 1 3.4 (3.0) (0.4)  -

Transfer to Stage 2 (0.9) 1.4 (0.5)  -

Transfer to Stage 3 (0.3) (1.8) 2.1  -

New financial assets originated or
purchased

7.8 0.3 0.3  8.4

Financial assets that have been
derecognised

(1.5) (0.9) (2.3)  (4.7)

Changes in models/risk parameters (4.6) 6.1 2.8  4.3

Modifications without derecognition - 0.2 0.1  0.3

Write-offs - (0.2) (4.3)  (4.5)

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 21.6 14.7 20.7 - 57.0

ECL coverage as at 30 June 2018
(Unaudited)

0.4% 5.0% 23.3% - 1.1%

Overall, the total allowance increased by £3.8 million compared to the balance at 1 January 2018, which was
restated under IFRS 9. This net increase was largely driven by an increase in the ECL due to an increase in
loan balances and portfolio mix. All models were monitored during H1 2018 and an increase in PD resulted
in a further increase in ECL. This has been offset by derecognition and write-offs during the period.

a
 Results for the period ended 30 June 2018 reflect the adoption of IFRS 9. Prior periods have not been restated. Refer to Note 1.7.1 for